Se pte m be r 30, 2014 (100,000,000 share s
authoriz e d)  $ 31,645   $ 14,950(4)  $ 46,595   $ —   $ 46,595

Pre fe rre d  s toc k, c onve rtib le , $0 .001 par value ; 0
share s  is sue d and outs tanding at Se pte m be r 30,
2014 (100,000,000 share s  authoriz e d)   —   —   —   20(1)   20

Additional paid-in  c apital   217,893,695   96 ,307,900(4)   314,201,595   48 ,424,980(1)   362,626,575
Ac c um ulate d re taine d e arnings   —   (601,132)(7)   (601,132)   —   (601,132)
Ac c um ulate d othe r c om pre he ns ive  inc om e   650,547   —   650,547   —   650,547

T otal CorEne rgy Equity   218,575,887   95 ,721,718   314,297,605   48 ,425,000   362,722,605
Non-c ontrolling In te re s t   27,406,801   —   27,406,801   —   27,406,801

T otal Equity   245,982,688   95 ,721,718   341,704,406   48 ,425,000   390,129,406
T otal Liabilitie s  and S toc kholde rs ’ Equity  $ 324,325,185   $ 130,911,717   $455,236,902   $ 16,425,000   $ 471,661,902

See accompanying  no tes to  pro  fo rma financial statements

S-36

Table of  Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.
Unaudited Pro  Forma Condensed Conso lidated Statement o f Income

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

  Historical
Historical

Adjustments
Historical
Combined

Pro  Forma
Adjustments

Pro  Forma
Combined

Revenue
Lease Revenue  $ 22,552,976   $ 6,093,189(9)  $28,646,165   $ —   $28,646,165
Sales Revenue   8,733,044   —   8,733,044   —   8,733,044
Financing  Revenue   —   2,553,762(10)   2,553,762   —   2,553,762
Transportation Revenue   —   14 ,115,068(11)   14 ,115,068   —   14 ,115,068

Total Revenue   31,286,020   22,762,019   54 ,048,039   —   54 ,048,039
Expenses

Cost o f Sales (excluding
depreciation expense)   6,734 ,665   (2,475,327)(11)   4 ,259,338   —   4 ,259,338

Management fees, net o f expense
reimbursements   2,637,265   1,814 ,654(12)   4 ,451,919   —   4 ,451,919

Asset acquisition expense   806,083   —   806,083   —   806,083
Pro fessional fees   1,678,137   36,000(13)   1,714 ,137   —   1,714 ,137
Depreciation expense   11,429,980   5,808,320(14)   17,238,300   —   17,238,300
Amortization expense   61,305   665,676(5)   726,981   —   726,981
Transportation, maintenance and

general and administrative   —   2,572,185(15)   2,572,185   —   2,572,185
Litigation charges   —   1,936,103(16)   1,936,103   —   1,936,103
Operating  expense   924 ,571   —   924 ,571   —   924 ,571
Directo rs’ fees   178,196   —   178,196   —   178,196
Other expenses   580,183   328,233(17)   908,416   —   908,416

Total Expenses   25,030,385   10,685,844   35,716,229   —   35,716,229
Operating  Income (Loss)  $ 6,255,635   $ 12,076,175   $ 18,331,810   $ —   $ 18,331,810
Other Income (Expenses)

Net distributions and dividend
income  $ 584 ,814   $ —   $ 584 ,814   $ —   $ 584 ,814

Net realized and unrealized gain
(loss) on trading  securities   (251,213)   —   (251,213)   —   (251,213)

Net realized and unrealized gain on
o ther equity securities   5,617,766   (3,336,615)(18)   2,281,151   —   2,281,151

Other income   —   58,288(19)   58,288   —   58,288
Interest expense   (3,288,378)   (1,217,510)(5)   (4 ,505,888)   1,217,510(2)   (3,288,378)

Total Other Income (Expenses)   2,662,989   (4 ,495,837)   (1,832,848)   1,217,510   (615,338)
Income (Loss) before income taxes   8,918,624   7,580,338   16,498,962   1,217,510   17,716,472
Taxes
Income tax expense (benefit), net   2,949,518   (1,691,851)(20)   1,257,667   —   1,257,667
Net Income (Loss)   5,969,106   9,272,189   15,241,295   1,217,510   16,458,805

Less: Net Income (Loss) attributable
to  non-contro lling  interest   1,466,767   —   1,466,767   —   1,466,767

Net Income (Loss) to  Shareho lders   4 ,502,339   9,272,189   13,774 ,528   1,217,510   14 ,992,038
Less: Preferred Coupon Payment   —   —   —   3,687,500(1)   3,687,500

Net Income (Loss) attributable to
CORR Common Stockho lders  $ 4 ,502,339   $ 9,272,189   $13,774 ,528   $ (2,469,990)  $11,304 ,538
Earnings (Loss) Per Common Share:  $ 0.19   $ 0.30   $ 0.24

Basic  and Diluted
Weighted Average Shares o f

Common Stock Outstanding :
Basic  and Diluted   24 ,149,396   22,425,000(21)   46,598,904   —   46,598,904

Dividends declared per share  $ 0.375

See accompanying  no tes to  pro  fo rma financial statements

S-37

Table of  Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.
Unaudited Pro  Forma Condensed Conso lidated Statement o f Income

[…]

Adjustments made to  conso lidate  the results o f operations o f Mowood, and its subsidiary Omega Pipeline Company (“Omega”) fo r
the period December 1, 2010 through August 31, 2011 are  reflected in the second co lumn below. Omega is a natural gas local
distribution company (“LDC”) that owns and operates a natural gas distribution system in Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri. As part o f
operating  the natural gas distribution system, Mowood manages/supervises any expansion o f the system. All significant intercompany
balances and transactions have been eliminated upon conso lidation.

Adjustments made to  reflect the results from operations o f the EIP Pro ject from December 1, 2010 through June 20, 2011 are
reflected in the third co lumn below. The EIP Pro ject leases approximately 100 percent o f its physical transmission assets to  Public
Service Company o f New Mexico .

23

Table of  Contents

Ye ar Ende d
Nove mbe r 30,

2011
(audited)

Adjustme nts  to
c onsolidate
Mowood for
Pe riod from

De c e mbe r 1,
2010 through

S e pte mbe r 21,
2011

Adjustme nts
to  re fle c t EIP

for Pe riods
from

De c e mbe r 1,
2010 through
June  30, 2011

Pro Forma
Ye ar Ende d

Nove mbe r 30,
2011

(unaudited)
Revenue

Sales revenue   $ 2,161,723   $ 7,283,192   $ —   $ 9,444 ,915
Lease income   1,063,740   1,489,235   2,552,975

Total Revenue   3,225,463   7,283,192   1,489,235   11,997,890
Expenses

Cost o f sales   1,689,374   5,892,508   7,581,882
Management fees, net o f expense reimbursements   968,163   968,163
Asset acquisition expense   638,185   638,185
Pro fessional fees   548,759   548,759
Depreciation expense   364 ,254   412,033   776,287
Operating  expenses   196,775   723,720   920,495
Directo rs’ fees   70,192   70,192
Interest expense   36,508   33,429   169,204   239,141
Other expenses   183,674   (1,370)   182,304
Total Expenses   4 ,695,884   6,648,287   581,237   11,925,408

   —
Loss from Operations, before Income Taxes   (1,470,421)   634 ,905   907,998   72,482

Deferred tax (expense) benefit   557,017   (226,397)   (323,778)   6,842
Loss from Operations   $ (913,404)  $ 408,508   $ 584 ,220   $ 79,324
Other Income

Net realized and unrealized gain (lo ss) on trading
securities   2,299,975   2,299,975

Net realized and unrealized gain (lo ss) on o ther equity
securities   2,283,773   988,669   3,272,442

Distributions and dividend income, net   651,673   (728,998)   (77,325)
Other income   40,000   40,000

Total Other Income, before Income Taxes   $ 5,275,421   $ 259,671   $ —   $ 5,535,092
Current tax expense   (253,650)   —   —   (253,650)
Deferred tax (expense) benefit   (1,186,224)   (544 ,312)   —   (1,730,536)
Income tax benefit, net   (1,439,874)   (544 ,312)   (1,984 ,186)

Total Other Income   $ 3,835,547   $ (284 ,641)  $ —   $ 3,550,906
   $ —

Net Income   $ 2,922,143   $ 123,867   $ 584 ,220   $ 3,630,230
Earnings Per Common Share:

Basic  and Diluted   $ 0.32   $ 0.01   $ 0.06   $ 0.40
Weighted Average Shares o f Common Stock Outstanding :

Basic  and Diluted   9,159,809   9,159,809   9,159,809   9,159,809

24

Table of  Contents